Net investment income ‐   7,564,052   (7,564,052)

Benefit payments, including refunds of

employee contributions (3,926,180)   (3,926,180)   ‐

Administrative expense ‐   (89,818)   89,818

Net changes 3,044,824   4,781,559   (1,736,735)

Balances at December 31, 2021  $   64,208,870   $   61,941,630   $   2,267,240

1% Decrease

(6.25%)

Current

Discount Rate

(7.25%)

1% Increase

(8.25%)

Net pension liability (asset) 8,984,878$   2,267,240$   (3,461,437)$

Changes in Net Pension Liability

The components of the change in the net pension liability are summarized as follows:

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate. The following presents the net

pension liability of the Board, calculated using the discount rate of 7.25%, as well as what the Board's net

pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1% lower (6.25%) or 1% higher

(8.25%) than the current rate:

Changes in assumptions. In 2022, amounts reported as changes of assumptions resulted from a decrease

in the assumed rate of return from 7.35% to 7.00%.

42

HOLLAND BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS
(Enterprise Funds of the City of Holland, Michigan)

Notes to Financial Statements

Deferred

Outflows of

Resources

Deferred

Inflows of

Resources

Net Deferred

Outflows

(Inflows) of

Resources

Net difference between projected and actual

earnings on pension plan investments ‐$   4,480,260$   (4,480,260)$

Contributions subsequent to the measurement date 616,014   ‐   616,014

Total  $   616,014   $   4,480,260   $   (3,864,246)

Year Ended

June 30, Amount

2023 (624,899)$

2024 (1,868,683)

2025 (1,321,553)

2026 (665,125)

Total (4,480,260)$

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position. Detailed information about the pension plan’s fiduciary net position is

available in the separately issued Plan financial statements.

The amount reported as deferred outflows of resources resulting from contributions subsequent to the

measurement date will be recognized as a reduction in the net pension liability for the year ending June 30,

2023. Other amounts reported as deferred outflows/inflows of resources related to the pension will be

recognized in pension expense as follows:

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions